Gene N. Ortega
Temitory Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

(925) 246-8747 Telephone
(9256) 246-8798 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxonmobil.com E Xon MO bi I
Refining & Supply

October 29, 2002

Mr. Don Hwang %”)eqc

Alameda County Health Care Services O,
Department of Environmental Health NO Vo u’”y
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 1 2[]02
Alameda, California 94502-6577 E"%onm

Nty 4,
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California. e%
Dear Mr. Hwang;

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Response to Agency Commments, dated October 29, 2002,
for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California,
and presents a response to agency comments regarding the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.
Sincerely,

S5

Gene N. Ortega

Temitory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Response to Agency Comménts, dated October 29, 2002,

cc: w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisce Bay Region
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc,




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

Al - October 29, 2002
madq COu ERI 222903G0.L08
Nty
Mr. Gene N. Ortega Noy ¢ 1y
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation Eny 02
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 m"’"enrq /
Concord, California 94520 H,
Subject: Response to Agency Comments, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235,

2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
has prepared this response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) technical
comments and requests for information provided in a Jetter dated September 11, 2002 (Attachment A).

RESPONSE TO AGENCY COMMENTS

In the September 11, 2002 letter, the County requested the following specific information. The
County's requests are paraphrased in bold text, and ERI's responses follow.

Conduit Study - The groundwater monitoring wells downgradient and closer to the former tank
location and dispensers, MWGH, RW1, and RW2, found concentrations as high as 47,100 ug/l
TPHG, 7,830 ug/l benzene, and 7,760 ug/l MTBE, since 2001. Further downgradient
groundwater monitoring wells, MW6I and MW6J, have almost always been Non-Detectable (ND)
for all contaminants of concern. A conduit study is needed to determine if preferential pathways
exist,

ERI is currently performing a preferential pathway study in the vicinity of the site. The results of the
study will be incorporated into a Work Plan for Off-Site Delineation (see below) under separate cover.

Site Characterization - The groundwater plume appears to be migrating off the east side of the
property. Submit a proposal for additional groundwater sampling to delineate the plume.

ERI has prepared a Work Plan for Off-Site Delineation, which will be submitted under separate cover.
Upon authorization from ExxonMobil, ERI intends to submit the Work Plan by November 27, 2002.

DPE Interim Remediation — "Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test" dated October 19, 2001,
determined that DPE was effective at this site. Submit your recommendation and specifications
for DPE on a full scale.

ERI will prepare a Corrective Action Plan (CAP), which will evaluate remedial alternatives, including
DPE, at this site. Upon authorization from ExxonMobil, ERI intends to submit the CAP by
June 30, 2002.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 4715-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest *« Novaio + Seattle
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Groundwater Monitoring - Include fuel oxygenates, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and
Ethanel. Also, include lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC). In your discussion of the results, provide recommendation as to whether these analyses
should be continued.

Fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers will be analyzed on a quarterly basis beginning first quarter 2003,
After receiving laboratory analytical results of groundwater samples taken during the first quarter 2003
sampling event, ERI will evaluate whether these analyses should continue.

Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MW6B, MWGC, and MW6D (drilled June & July 1988) are
missing. Submit.

The well installation report for MW6A through MW6D, entitled Subsurface Investigation, submitted by
Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) on July 20, 1988, is included in Attachment B. According to this
report, HLA analyzed soil samples in the field using a photo-ionization detector (PID), but did not
retain soil samples for laboratory analyses.

You were previously requested to submit a "list of landowners" in a letter dated May 4, 1999. No
response was found in our files. Enclosed is a copy of our letter. You must inform all current
record owners of fee title to the site of proposed actions and certxfy to us that they have been
informed. Please submit a list of landowners.

The name and mailing address for the current site property owner is as follows:
Fee Title Holder: Mr. Lam H. Truong
Mailing Address: 2225 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California 94612-2315

The Merroscan Property Profile, provided by First American Title Company of Alameda, California, is
included in Attachment C.

Based on the above, ERI formally requests an extension for submittal of the Work Plan to
November 27, 2002 to allow inclusion of the conduit study and review of the data to evaluate potential
off site drilling locations.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 with any
questions regarding this site.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist

éames F. Chappeb

Program Manager

Attachment A: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter,

Dated September 11, 2002
Attachment B: Subsurface Investigation (Harding Lawson Associates, July 20, 1988)
Attachment C: Metroscan Property Profile from First American Title

Company, Alameda, California




ATTACHMENT A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTER,
DATED SEPTEMBER 11, 2002




' ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

(L AGENGY
T DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES '

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

September 11, 2002

Gene Ortega, Te:rntory Manager Global Remediation — US Retzul
ExxonMobil

Refining & Supply Co.

Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250

Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Ortega: . -

P icall
g

© Subject:  Puel Leak Case No. RO0000358, Exxon #7-0235,
2225 Telegraph Ave.,, Oakland, CA

- Alameda County Envirenmental Health staff reviewed “Well Installation Report ...” dated
September 7, 2001; “Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test” dated October 19, 2001, and quarterly
groundwater monitoting reports mcludmg “...2" Quarter 2002, all prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Conduit Study — The groundwater monitoring wells downgradient and closer to the
former tank location and dispensers, MW6H, RW1, and RW2, found concentrations as
high as 47,100 ug/l TPHG, 7,880 vg/l benzene and 7,760 ug/l MTBE, since 2001.

Further downgradient groundwater monitoring wells, MW6I and MW6J, have almost .
always been NonDectable (ND) for all contaminants of concern. A conduit study is
needed to determine if preferential pathways exist.

2). Site Characterization - The groundwater plume appears to be migrating off the castside of
the property. Submit a proposal for additional groundwater sampling to delmeate the
plume. .




' Mr, Ortega
Septemmber 11, 2002
Page 2 of 2

3) DPE Interim Remediation - “Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test” dated October 19,
2001 determined that DPE was effective at this site. Submit your recommendation and
specifications for DPE on a full scale.

4) Groundwater Monitoring - Include fuel oxygenates, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
(TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl
Alcohol (TBA), and Ethanol. Also, include lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB),
Ethylene Dichloride (EDC). In your discussion of the results, provide recommendation
as to whether these analyses should be continued. ) .

5) Soil Sample Analyses for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, MW6D (drilled June & July 1988) —
Missing. Submit. o

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

You were previously requested to submit a “list of landowners” in a letter dated May 4, 1999,
No response was found in our files. Enclosed is a copy of our letter. You must inform all current
record owners of fee title to the site of proposed actions and certify to us that they have been
informed. Please submit a “list of landowners”, . '

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule: :

October 31, 2002 - Work Plan

October 31, 2002 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3™ Quarter 2002
October 31, 2002 - Soil Sample Report for MW6A, MW6B, MW6C, MW6D
January 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4™ Quarter 2002
April 30, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1™ Quarter 2003

* July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2.Quarter 2003

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.
Sincerely, -

P“N : . W~7
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
. Local Oversight Program

-

c: \/léaula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 73 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949-5791

File




ATTACHMENT B

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
(HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES, JULY 20, 1988)
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Harding Lawson Assoalates

A Report Prepared for

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Ing,
10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, California 91608

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
TEXACO STATION NO, 62488000195
2225 TELEGRAPH AYENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

HLA Job No. 2251,052,04

(A(Mﬂmﬂm

James rdons
Project Geohgxst

C1v11 Engmeer

Harding Lawson Associates

666 Howard Street

San Francisco, California 94105
415/543-8422

July 20, 1988
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Harding Lawson Assoclates

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the subsurface investigation performed by
Herding Lawson Associates (HLA) at Texaco Service Station No. 62488000195, located
at 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oazkland, California (see Plate 1). The work was verbally
authorized by Mr. Robert Robles, Environmental Conservation Coordinator for Texaco
Refining and Marketing, Inc, Qur scope of services was provided by Texaco Refining

and Marketing, Inc., and it included the following tasks:

1. Obtain utility clearances and well permits

2 Install, develop, and sample three monitoring wells

3, Survey wells and measure water levels

4. Calculate the direction of ground-water flow; if tequired, install a fourth

well at the downgradient property corner

3. Analyze one ground-water sample from each monitoring well for
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX)

6. Document the results of our investigation in a report.

FIELD INVESTIGATION

Drilling and Sampling

HLA explored subsurface conditions at the site by drilling and sampling four soil
berings on June 15 and Tuly 6, 1988. Their locations are shown on Plate 2. The borings
were advanced using truck-mounted, 6- and 8-inch-diameter flight avger drilling
squipment, They were sampled using 8 Standard Penetration Test split-barrel sampler,
An HLA. field geologist directed the drilling and loggad the borings. The boring logs
are presented on Plates 3 through 6, and the soils have been desctibed in accordance

with the Unified Soil Classification System shown on Plate 7. The logs include the blow

S T
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Harding Lawson Assoclates
counts obtained during sampling; the blow connts have been converted to standard
penetration blow counts (N-valaes).¥

The so0il samples were screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID).
The PID readings were used to indicate relative concentrations of volatile organic
compounds in the soil; they are presented on the logs, No soil samples were retained for
chemical testing.

All drill cuttings were placed in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
drums for subsequent disposal by Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc, Sampling
equipm_ent was washed with e trisodiem phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with clean
water between samples. All drilling equipment was steam-~cleaned before and after each

boring.

Monitering Well Installation

We installed a monitoring well in each boring under a permit issued by the

Alameda County Flood Control District. The wells were constructed of steam-cleaned, o
2-inch-diameter, Schedule 40 FV'C casing, as shown on the well construction details,

Plates 3 through 6. The annular space between the casing and the borehole wall was

filled with No. 3 Monterey sand to approximately 2 feet above the top of the screened

casing. A 1- to 2,5-foot-thick bentonite seal was placed above the sand pack, and the
remainder of the annulus was filled with 2 cement/bentonite grout to just below the

ground surface. The top of each well was placed slightly below the ground surface,

The wells were equipped with locking watartight caps to prevent the inflow of surface

water, and a watertight locking traffic box, set slightly above the surrounding grade, was

¥  Standard penetration N-values are defined as the number of blows of a 140-pound
hammer falling 30 inches required to ndvance e standard sampler (2 inches O.D. and
1.5 inches I.D,} the fingl 12 inches of an 1B-inch drive. The standard hammer
driving mechanism utilizes a cathead-drum and rope and pulley system.

o HITETTTT I
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Harding Lawson Axsaclates
installed over each well. Monitoring Wells MW-6A, MW-6B, MW-6C, and MW-6D were
completed to depths of 19.5, 19, 19.5, and 19.5 feet below grade, respectively, MW-6D
was placed immediately downgradient of the underground tanks; the ground-water

gradient was based on the ground-water elevations taken on June 24, 1988,

| lopment and Samplin

On Jane 24, 1988, Monitoring Wells MW-6A, MW-6B, and MW-6C were
developed, sampled, and surveyed by an HLA technician, The sample container from
MW-6A was broken during transport to the laboratory: another sample was collected on
June 28, 1988. MW-6D was developad, sampled, and surveyed on July 11, 1988, Prior
to and after development, a clear [ucite bailer was lowered into the well to check for
free product. Each well was developed by bailing 10 to 14 well casing volumes with a
stainless-steel bailer. The temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water were
monifored during the development of the well. Purged water was placed in
DOT-epproved drums for subsequent disposal by Texacs Refining and Marketing, Inc.

Ground-water samples were collected from each well using & clean stainless-steel
bailer, The ground-water samples were decanted from the bailer into
.Iabc:ratory-prepared, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The sample vials
were immediately sealed, labeled, and placed in 2 cooler with ice until delivery to
ChemWest Analytical Laboratories, Inc., in Sacramento, Califarnia, for chemijeal testing.
All sampling equipment was washed with a TSP solution and rinsed in clean water and
distilled water between sampling of each well,

Approprizte quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) measures were
employed during the field Investigation. HLA maintains an internal QA/QC program

that includes provisions for avoiding cross-contamination during site investigation and

LTI —

ETXQODL?7387




rm— e — e mm —e s — e e A 11U, oDs F.osEs

Harding Lawson Assoolates
procedures for decontamination, sample handling and preservation, and chain-of-

custady.

Il Sur n
The top of each well casing was surveyed to a temporary datum located at the
western end of the dispenser island pearest West Grand Avenue with an assumed
elevation of 100 feet (HL.A datum, Plate 2). Well monitoring and survey data are

presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Well Monitoring and Survey Data

Top of Ground-Water
Casing Depth to** Surface
Well Elevation* Ground Water Elevation
No. (feet) (feet) (feet) Comuments
MW-6A wes OB 99 13.25 85.74 No petroleum e
odors were
MW-6B 08,81 12.86 85.95 noticed in the

ground-water
samples from

Wells 6A,
MW-6C 99,89 14,21 85.68 6B, or 6C,
MW-6D 98.72 13.48 85.24 1/40 inch of

floating product
was noticed in
MW-6D,

¥ HLA datum,
¥ On July 11, 1988,

IR
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Harding Lawson Assaclates

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

tf n i nditions
The site is relatively flat and paved with 4 inches of asphaltic concrete and
4 inches of aggregate baserock., Discontinuous layers of sand and clay of both estuarine
and continental origins, with an aggregate thickness of as much as 21.5 feet, were
encountered. Petroleum odors were noticed in the soil samples from MW-6C and
MW-6D. The strongest odors were noticed in the samples from MW-6D taken between
depths of 12.5 and 15.5 feet below the ground surface.

Grovnd Water
The depth to ground water across the site ranges from 13 to 14.5 feet below the

ground surface. The caleulated ground-water flow is 1o the southwest, as shown on

Plate 2. The ground-water gradient of the upper aquifer is 0.002 feet per foot, based on

the information in Table 1,

Chemical Analysis

Ground-water samples from each well were analyzed for BETX using EPA
Method 602, and the reportable concentrations are summarized in Table 2. The
laboratory reports are presented in the Appendix. The drinking water action levels®
(DWAL) for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes are 0.7, 680, 100, and 620 parts
per billion (ppb), raspadtively. As indjcated, the concentrations measured in the samples
from MW-6A and MW-6B are below the DWALs, Tha concentrations measured in the
sample from MW-6C exceed the DWAL for benzene and xylenss. The sample from
MW-6D exceeds the DWAL for benzene,

*  Drinking water action levels were recormmended by the State Department of Health
Services in their letter dated October 1987,

" TSR MATREIRI
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Harding Lawson Assoclates
Table 2, Results of Ground-Water Analyses
(concentrations in micrograms per Iiter [pg/I])
Well Ethyl-
Na. Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenaos
MW-6A ND (0.5) ND (2) ND (1) ND (1)
MW-6B ND (0.5) ND (2) ND (1} 5.0
MW-6C 7400 170 7.1, 2300
MW-6D _ 220 ND (20) 27 ND (10)
DWAL 0.7 680 100 620

NI» = Nondetectable.
Detection limits are given in parentheses.

- LT T —
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acsphaltic concrete pavement

Harding Lawson Associates
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%b g Ge GRAVELS WITH SAND
£ - e & a
s 0
swW WELL GHADED SANDS WITH OR WITHOUT
Lfgg CLEAN SANDS *.*.*| GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
TS Wi S
AFE SANDS UTLEORNOFINES | o "< *.| rooRLY GRADED saNDS WITH OF
ey * . *.| WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
S5 | sEnmme | i)
*| [*] SILTY SANDSWITH OR
o IS SMALLER THAN - ovER SM L 4] WITHOUT GRAVEL
12% FINES .
CLAYEY.SANDS WiTH OR
§C -/ 2 WITHOUT GRAVEL T Of
INORGANIC AND VERY FINE
ML SAN%S.EWOCE"F{E}UE BILTS WITH
. SANDS'AND GRAVELS
iy | Sweawaus o 7 SRt
7] E > LIQUID LIMIT S0% OR LESS A SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN CLAYS
Q=5 LK
o ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
=28 oL Pl B tow elasticiTy
<Ig INOAGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR
cZz MH DIATOMAGIOUS, FINE SANDY O
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T £ :
OH f;:f,’ ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
/75/%) OF MEDIUM YO HIGH FLASTICITY
T AT AND OTHER HIGHLY
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS P A PRAT AND OTHER HI
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION - ASTM D2487-85
Perm —  Permeability Shaar Strangth (psf)‘+ +— Confining Pressure
Cansol —  Consolidation UL 8200 (2600) — Uncensohdated Undramed Triaxial Shear
LL ~—  Liqud Limmit (%) {FM) or 1) {field maisture or saturated) i
[ —  Plastic Index (%) TxCU 3200 (2600) — Consolldated Undrained Triaxial Shear
. ) {walh or withoul pore pressure measurementi
G, —  Spacfic Gravity TGO 3200 (2600) ~— Consolidated Drained Triaxial Shear
MA  —  Parlicie Size Analysis SSCU 3200 (2600) — Simple Shesr Gonsolidalrd Undranea i
Bl — ‘Undisturbed” Bample P twith or without pore prassure meagurement)|
£ —~— BulkorClassiication Sample 53C0D  A200 (2800) — Simple Sheal Consalldared Oramned
DSCO 2700 {2000) — Consotidaied Dratned Direct Shear |
Uc 470 — Unconlined Comprassion i
WS 700 — Laboratory Vane Shear ‘
® Harding Lawson Awsociaies Soil Classlfication Chart
Engneers and Geoseisntlsts and Key to Tast Data
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2225 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, Califormia
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CHEMWEST

B ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

i

July 6, 1988

Harding Lawson
1355 willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Mr. Greg Fasiano
Subject: Report of Data — Case Number 1802
Dear Mr. Fasianot

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased to provide our report for the
analysis you requested: BTEX - EPA Method 602.

Two water samples for Project number 2251-052-03 were received June 27,
1988 in good condition. Results of the analysis slong with the analytical
methodology and appropriate reporting limits are presented on the following
page(s).

Thank you for choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories. Should you have questions
conceming this data repert or the analytical methods employed, pleasé do not
hesitate to contact Margie Namba, our sales representative or your project
manager. We hope that you will consider CHEMWEST Laboratories for your
future analytical support and service requirements,

Sincerely,

—&\k\‘%w -

Jill B, Henes, Ph.D. and J

Vice President of Technical Services ject Manager
JB:ds

ce: Joel Bird, President

T

ETXDOOL72403
600W North Market Boulevard = Sacramento, CA95834 = Phone (914) 923-0840  «  FAX (916) 923-193%

A Subsleiary of CompuCheam Corporation
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ANALYTICAYL, METHODOLOGY

BTEX [Beanene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Purge & Trap and
GC-PID

WATER - Method 602 or 8020

A 5 ml sample volume, or 5 ml of a suitable dilution, iz purged on a
suitable purge and trap system with helium. The purged sample is analyzed
on a2 Gas Chromatograph eguipped with a Photoionization Petector (PID). A
packed column s used to separate the compounds.

SOIL ~ Method 8020

A 10 gram, or.other appropriate aliquot of soil, is weighed into a clean
VOA wvial. Solls received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of soil from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the
possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been exposed te sampling
technique contamination). Equal aliquots of soil are then removed from
each end of the tube and combined in the VOA vial, Soil in jars or bags
is aliquoted using a similar technique, which discards exposed sample
surfaces, A 10 ml,-or other appropriate volume of methanol, -is- added to
the soil and the so0il is shaken with the solvent. 100 ul of the extract, or
2 reduced aliguot or volume of a suitable dilution, is injected into 5 ml of
laboratory blank water and analyzed by the same technigue used for water
samples,

lmw’m lmmmm "mmmmmﬂww CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. o

ETXOONL7R40Y -
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE , TOLUENE, ETHYI. BENZENE, XYLENES

Client I.D.: 6B CHEMWEST I.D.: 1802 -1
bate(s) Analyzed: 07/05/88 Matrix : Water
thru :t 07/05/8B8

Amount

Detected RL
Compound (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene BRL 0.5
Toluene BRL 1
Ethyl Benzene BRL 2
Total-Xylenes (1) 5.0 1

% Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Window
ortho~Chlorotoluene - 106% 50-150%

s e S ] P ot R g i — —— — L Y I e ey ey e e . S S S S St

BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
RL: Reporting Limit.

(1): Total of P~-, M-, and O- Xylenes,

NIV [TV p—

ETXDOOL?2405

- CHEMWEST ANALTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL
BENZENE, TOLUDENE, ETHYL

Client 1I.D.: 6C

MU, B F.23-3%
- '

LABORATORIES "
BEENZENE, XYLENES

CHEMWEST I.D.: 1802~2

Date(s) Analyzed: 07/05/88 Matrig t Water
thru t 87/05/88

Amount :

Detected RI,
Compound {ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 7400 0.5
Toluene 170 1
Ethyl Benzene 7.1 2
Total-Xylenes (1) 2300 1

$ Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Window
ortho=Chlorcotoluene 91% 50~150%

BRL: Below Reporting Limit,
RL: Reporting Limit.

(1): Total of P~, M~, and O— Xylenes,

N LT —

ETX00017840L

CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
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CHEM WEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,INC. 7 Order No.___1802 .
&00 West North Market Blvd. Date Recd .@LE:EB_@M@:_
Sacramento, California 95834 Compl. Date
(916) 923-0840 FAX (916) 9231938 Section _-ZJZe_IE r
CLIENT: #ﬂﬂ@/dg L M‘&W_M Project Name: '7;"1@@ f?!—b
(555~ Wiltow WAY Project Nosf25/ 053, O3
A [T [OF PO. NO. .

Cpo COLD, CA Qo520 Cunwmzﬁfé._gﬂa@
phone (¥#t5°) CE# - G662

ANALYSIS:
/:?W.%w (2) m MA) _/ZMJ_M@—/_

(er peac, me.gm_efaﬁmgy_mm__ _

in/a 9??8—445&5 A _ .
_.@&g&f&—é; = ‘ v g )

. _o__e‘a’ <, LY Woky [Hond ooa weed
.2 LB GHfeg  BrEk Wk 2- 4ol viop L4

o=y seviea) @) ‘D,g?/ ztipon) ALLrIN

L o MM —222=

ETX000L78407

SAMPLE WILL BE HELD 30 DAYS UNLESS LONGER TIME IS ARRANGED
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= CHE_'MWEST

“ ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
July 11, 1988

Harding & Lawson Associates
1355 willow Way, Suite 129
Concord, CA 94529

Attention: Greg Fasiano
Subject: Report of Data — Case Number 183§
Dear Mr. Fasiano:

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased to provide our report for the
analysis you requested; RTEX - EPA Method 602.

One water samples for Project Texaco SL 6, Project NMamber 225105204, was
received July 1, 1988 in good condition. Resuolts of the analysis, along with
the analytical methodology and appropriate reporting limits, are presented on
the following pages.

Thank you far choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories. Should you have guestions
concerning this data report or the analytical methods emgloyed, please do not
hesitate to contact either Margie Namba, our Sales Representative or your
Project Manager. We hope that you will consider CHEMWEST Laborateries for
your future analytical support and service regquirements.

Sincerely,
J{11 B, Henes, Ph. D. and ozl BRird
Vice president of Technical Services Project Manager
JEsme
cc: File
ETX000X7EY 0
600W North Morket Boulevard  +  Sacramento, CA95834  «  Phone (¢16) $23-0840 «  FAX (916) 923-193¢

A Subsldiary of CompuChem Carporation
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ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

BTEX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Purge & Trap. and
GC=PID

WATER ~ Method 602 or Bp2g

A 5 nml sample valume, or 5 ml of a suitable dilution, is purged on a
suitable purge and trap system with helium. The purged sample is analyzed
on a Gas Chromatograph equipped with a Photojonization Detector (PID). A
packed column is used to separate the compounds.

SOIL ~ Method 8820

A 18 gram, or other appropriate aliquot of soil, is weighed into a clean
VOA vial. BSoils received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of s0ll from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the
possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been exposed to sampling
technique contamination), Equal aliquots of sofl are then removed from
each end of the tube and combined in the VOA vial. Boil in jars or bags
is aliquoted using & similar technigue, which discards exposed sample
surfaces. A 10 ml, or other appropriate volume of methanol, is added to
the soll and the soil is shaken with the solvent. 180 ul of the extract, or
a reduced aliguet or volume of a suitable dilutioh, is injected into 5 ml of
laboratory hlank water and analyzed by the same technigue used for water
samples.

L —

ETX0003 7240 -
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, XYLENES

Client I.D,: 6-4 CHEMWEST I.D,: 1833
Date(s) Analyzed: 7/07/88 Matrix : Water
thru t 7/88/88

anmount

Detected RL
Compound {ug/L) (ug/L)
Bengens BRL g.5
Toluene BRL 1
Ethyl Benzene BRL 2
Total-Xylenes (1) BRL 1

3 Acceptance

Surrogate . Recovery Window
crtho-Chlorotoluene . 150 Sg-1650%

BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
RL: Reporting Limit.

{1): Total of P—, M-, and O- Xylenes,

AT

Approved by: _)_[Z_ ETX0003784 1Y REV2:1.88
CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
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'CHEM WEST ANALYTICAL LABGRATORIES, INC s | Order No.___ 1838

600 West Narth Market BIva. ¥ r = ARENS Dac Recd ZUBB@D 134
Sacramenta, California 95834 " ]l l-‘;:1 ‘EXE:E ﬂ Compl. Date ‘t '
(916) 923-0840 FAX (916) 923-1938 ' \L‘ h:: u b h ; Scatiom e Eye|
CLIENT:_MM%MM Project Name: JCYXR0D S/ (o
L3855 G hldor) f)aes Project No..Z8%5 ) Q52 ¢/
dectee L9 / PO. NO, i

ﬂWMA/ 7! 4%5;20 &nmﬁfW‘%&
Phon = & )
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—MMM_A&QZ@Q Atk .
’ trt //ﬁmj y Afm‘,,é (:2)

/) wr - e s o 2]

Yo 72, 5oV () DAY Thro ALosin  TAE

e mrm— NN — 22—

ETXOBDL7EHLE
SAMPLE WILL BE HELD 30 DAYS UNLESS LONGER TIME IS ARRANGED




Hl-rd-mg Lawssn Associales

E—.;.—ﬁ 1355 Witiow Way, SuRe 108
= Concord, Cakfornia 84520

L
lllr

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

N TV -—p-..__pg—lr e BT

Leb: _Clem {adeud- o

L 3
A15/687-9650 (:) ot B
=S5 Telacopy: 4151697-9673 Samplers: A lase e ANALYSIS REQUESTED N I
Job Number:____225} OS2 oY . o ] :
— . :
Namea/Location:_lrxrsn =M (o fj’ : N g-g _ ﬁ
: Recorder:: - - Elx| & r
Project Manager: _ Gre., foueam e £ E|?-
HCONTAINERS SAMPLE eigigle gl sl x| - k
MATRX L GPRESERV. | NuMBER DATE STAYION DESCRIFTION/ & B8 = els -
- *  OR o =1 vl =} 5] ™| 5 &
8 g o 13 LAS 'NOTES SEEEEER :
cul fu|E EolsTy NUMBER ot o ot e - K B
201 e8|zl [E2IS]3 - alnfola]S| 5 &
28| i=l813l5] 1B Yr{Wk} Seq {Yr|Mo|Dy| Time w et i) w0 &) 4 ) ‘
(3] ik /BRI AL 8o aCRzE | Yozl T DY Tor —anound | AT
. ¢
c
1
LAS DEPTH |COL} o©0A
RUMBER N [MTD| coODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Yr [Wk]| Seg | TEeT | P |
T T W DHY: (Signatura) [ njcsfau n% DATE/TIME
==, Mm B arjm RECEIVERBY: [Sgngrural-~ DATE[TIME
%' 2z
= A T M‘J’I /1%0|2
'I_'} E RELINQUISHED BY: (Shnaturm) RECEIVED BY: (Signaturs) DATEITIME Q
x =i N —— @
= ——8 “RELINOUISHED BY: (Signatrre) RECEIVED BY: [Sivutera) DATE/TIME
M re— ‘V‘\_ —
r .——-_—E. T::SP/M'EWTEMME RECEIVED FOR LABBY:  DATE/TIME fi:f
— grature
) 3 | ‘{ﬂ?:_} hottn 0420 U IFHD 4
b ——— METHOD OF SHIPMENT
== 1. . " OHEMME T Covessre,
e r————

L

|

FITE XY TR
Yoo,

IR VIS M

Vel & EL IR R LA A \.l‘; STty g Pty

te LI




M e e ad Y S CAMT L. UDH NU. B5Yd P.2125

g '

=CHEMWEST

Emn ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

July 19, 1988

Harding & Lawson
1355 Willbw Way, Suite 189
Concord, CA  9452¢

Attention: Mr. Steve Osborne
Subject: Report of Data - Case Numbey 1899
Dear Mr. Osborne:

The technical staff at CHEMWEST is pleased to provide our report
for the analysis you requested: BTEX - EPA Method 6@2.

One water sample for Project Texaco - Station #6, Project Name
2251,052,8¢ was received June 12, 1988 in good condition. Results
of the analysis, along with the analytical methodology and
appropriate reporting limits, are presented on the following page(s).

Thank you for choosing CHEMWEST Laboratories. Should you haye
qguestions concerning this data report or the analytical methods
employed, please do not hesitate to contact Margie Namba, our
sales representative or your project manager. We hope that you
will congider CHEMWEST Laboratories for your future analytical
support and service requirements,

Sincerely,
N W\ dees

Jill B. Henes, Fh.D. and Jel Bird
Vice President of Technical Services Project Manager

JB:rth
ce: Flle

| ETXDDOL72Y LY
600W North Market Boulevard  «  Sacramento, CA95834  «  Phone {(916) 923-0840 «  FAX (916) 923-1938

A Subsldiary of CompuChem Corporation
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ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

BTEX ((:;Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes) by Purge & Trap and
C-PID

WATER - Method 602 or 020

A 5 ml sample volume, or 5 ml of a sujtable dilutien, is purged on a
suitable purge and trap system with helium. The purged sample is analyzed
on a2 Gas Chromatograph equipped with a Photcionization Detacter (PID). A
packed column is used to separate the compounds.

SOIL - Method 8020

A 10 pram, or other appropriate aliquot of soil, is weighed into a clean
VOA vial, Soils received in brass core tubes are sampled by discarding 2-5
centimeters of soil from each end of the tubes (this is done to reduce the
possibility of analyzing a portion of soil that has been exposed to sampling
technique contamination). Equal aliquots of soil are then removed from
each end of the tube and ecombined in the VOA vial. Soil in jars or bags
iz aliguoted using a similar technique, which discards exposed sample
surfaces, A 10 m), or other appropriate volume of methanol, is added to
the soil and the soil is shaken with the solvent. 100 ul of the extract, or
a reduced aliguot or volume of a suitable dilution, is injected into 5 ml of
la.boziatcry blank water and analyzed by the same technique used for water
samples,

¢
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, XYLENES

H.33,3%

Client XI,D.:TEX-0@6-D-1 & 2 CHEMWEST I.D.: 189%9-1
Date(s) Analyzed: 67/13/88 Matrix : Water

Amount

Detected RL
Compound {ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 223 5.0
Toluene 27 lg
Ethyl Benzene BRL 28
Total~Xylenes (1) BRL 1g

g Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Window
ortho-Chlorotoluene ' « 56-150%

BRL: Below Reporting Limit.
RL: Reporting Limit.

(1) : Total of P-, M-, and O~ Xylenes.
Matrix interference.
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CHEMWEST ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,
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SAMPLE WILL BE HELD 30 DAYS UNLESS LONGER TIME IS ARRANGED
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ATTACHMENT C

METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE FROM
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY,
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA




1u-i4-uz 14:00 From-First American Title 825-225-2680 T-327  P.002/082  F-460

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=

Alameda (CA)
OWNERSHIF INFORMATION

Parcel Number ;008 0659 002 01

Chuner : Truong Lam H

CoCwher :

Sire Address : 2225 Telegraph Ave Oakland 94612

Mail Address 2225 Telegraph Ave Oakland Ca 94612

Owner Phone ; 510-8315-1232

fenant Phone

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATEON

Transferred : 06/01/2001 Loan dmount  : $7035,500

Dacument # 1 186312 Lender : General Electric Cap Busn Asse

Sale Price : Lo 1ype : Conventional

Deed Type : Imterspoisal Inrerest Rate : Fixed

% Owrred 1100 Vesting Type : Sole And Scpar

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

Land : $315,180 Exempt Type

Strucinre : $76,500 Exempt Amount

Qrher : Incorporated tYes

Total : $595,680 Tax Rate Area 3 17022

% Improved 113 0I-02  Taxes : $12,388.42

PROFPERTY DESCRIFTION

Map Grid 1649 G3

Censis s Traer 1 4028.00 Block @1

Lend Use - 830 Com, Service Stations

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

TotalRms FPool : Lot Aeres ;36 Bldg Mot! - Other
Bedraoms . [nity 1 LotSgFt 15,8593 DBldg Shape
Bathveoms - Gldg Num @1 Bldg Sqfr 11,731 Bidg Class . 7.0
Stortes 1 flevator . Year Blt . View Qual
Unit [ir : Garage : Ef ¥rBlt 11964 Topography

Frformation compiled Jrom various soxrees. Reat Eslate Solutions makey no representations
or warranties as o the accuraey or completenesy of infermation contamed in this report.
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